 1
USER MANUAL
preliminary
LDD / LDY – LDDHC / LDYHC - CW Laser Diode Drivers
LDD- / LDY-series
LDDHC- / LDYHC-series
 2
 3

The output filter is a two stage RC filter designed to keep ripple and output noise very
low.  For lower power units, such as the LDD-250, a single stage filter is used.
Control Circuit
The control circuit handles all the responsibilities associated with safe operation of the
laser diode.  Controlled rise and fall times, as well as tight current regulation, overvoltage
and over power protection are controlled and monitored in the control circuit.
Auxiliary Power
All internal power supply requirements as well as the external +/-15 V and +5 V power
supplies are derived from the power factor control boost inductor. All auxiliary power
supplies are regulated by standard linear regulators.
Note:  LDD-50 does not incorporate auxiliary outputs.
 9
LDD-50- to LDD-3000-xx-yy Specifications
xx = Iout, max  / yy = Vout, max  / xx * yy cannot exceed Pout, max
Model Pout, max Iout, max Input Voltage*2) Size (L x W x H)
LDD-50-xx-yy *1) 50 W Up to 15 A 90 – 264 VAC 171 x 92 x 83 mm
LDD-100-xx-yy 100 W 5 A to 50 A
90 – 264 VAC
190 x 147 x 66 mm
LDD-150-xx-yy 150 W 10 A to 60 A
LDD-250-xx-yy 250 W
10 A to 80 A
90 – 264 VAC
LDD-400-xx-yy *2) 400 W 180 – 264 VAC
LDD-600-xx-yy 600 W
10 A to 100 A
90 - 264 VAC
251 x 185 x 66 cm LDD-1000-xx-yy 1.000 W
LDD-1500-xx-yy *2) 1.500 W 180 – 264 VAC
LDD-3000-xx-yy *2) 4.000 W Up to 200 A 180 – 264 VAC 432 x 422 x 86 mm
Auxiliary Outputs*1):          +5 V @ 0.5 A
                                   +15 V @ 0.5 A
                                   -15 V @ 0.5 A

Humidity:   0 to 90% non-condensing
Cooling:   Forced air
Regulatory
Leakage Current:  <250 µA
Approvals
Industrial Safety    LDD-150/250/400/600/1.000/1.500 UL60950
Medical Safety:    LDD-600/1.000/1.500: UL60601-1, IEC 60601-1, EN 60601-1, CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 601.1-
M90
Emissions/Immunity: FCC 47 CFR Class A Emissions, EN55011:1998 Group 1 Class A Emissions, EN61000-3-2
Limits for harmonic current emissions, EN 610000303 Flicker, EN60601-1-2:2001
Electromagnetic emissions and immunity for medical equipment
 10
LDDHC-600- to LDDHC-1.500-xx-yy Specifications
xx = Iout, max  / yy = Vout, max  / xx * yy cannot exceed Pout, max
Model Poutmax Ioutmax Input Voltage Size (L x W x H)
LDDHC/LDYHC-600-xx-yy 600 W
110 A to 200 A
90 - 264 VAC
260 x 203 x 70 cm LDDHC/LDYHC-1000-xx-yy 1.000 W
LDDHC/LDYHC-1500-xx-yy* 1.500 W 180 –  264 VAC
Auxiliary Outputs:            +5 V @ 0.5 A
                                   +15 V @ 0.5 A
                                   -15 V @ 0.5 A
* LDDHC/LDYHC-1500 input voltage: 180 - 264 VAC

a. AC-power must be connected
b. INTERLOCK: Pin 3, the Interlock, must be grounded via Pins 4, 9 or 15 to let the
output section be activated by the ENABLE Pin 1.
c. ENABLE: Pin 1, the ENABLE signal is a +5 V to +24 V signal used to turn the output
section on. The ENABLE circuitry incorporates a soft start function which ensures rise
times of approximately 15 to 20 ms.
d. Iprogram:  Pin 7, an analog 0 –  10 V signal results in 0 to Iout, max, as long as the rated
compliance voltage of the driver is not exceeded
Figure 7:  Response of Iout to ENABLE signal
MODEL INPUT POWER
LDD-100 Input: 100 –  240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 2.4 A –  1 A.
LDD-150 Input: 100 –  240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 3.6 A –  1.5 A
LDD-250 Input: 100 –  240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 6.5 A –  3 A
LDD-400 Input: 200 –  240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 6 A –  4.5 A
LDD/LDY-600 Input: 100 –  240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 11.5 A –  5.5 A
LDD/LDY-1000 Input: 100 –  240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 15 A –  6.5 A
LDD/LDY-1500 Input: 200 –  240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 9.5 A –  7.5 A
LDDHC/LDYHC-600 Input: 100 –  240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 13.5 A –  6.5 A
LDDHC/LDYHC-1000 Input: 100 –  240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 17 A –  7.5 A
LDDHC/LDYHC-1500 Input: 200 –  240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 11 A –  8.5 A
CH 1